

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: SC13-1003

LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NUMBER: 16-2005-CF-010263

ALAN LYNDELL WADE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANN E. FINNELL
Florida Bar No.: 0270040
2114 Oak St.
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
904-791-1101
Fax: 904-791-1102
E-Mail: afinnell@fmnlawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P.

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENTxi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTxi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS35

ARGUMENT39

I. AFTER CONDUCTING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON CLAIMS 2A, 2D, 2E, 2F, 2G, 2H, and 2N THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. WADE FAILED TO ESTABLISH DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE BY COUNSEL AND PREJUDICE AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE 1, SECTIONS 9 AND 16 FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. FURTHER, MR. WADE’S CONVICTIONS ARE MATERIALLY UNRELIABLE DUE TO TRIAL COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE.....39

A. Introduction.....39

B. Standard of Review.....40

C. The post-conviction court erred in denying claims.....40

II. AFTER CONDUCTING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON CLAIMS 3B, 3C AND 2N, THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. WADE FAILED TO ESTABLISH DEFICIENT

PERFORMANCE BY COUNSEL AND PREJUDICE AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE 1, SECTIONS 9 AND 16, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	62
A. Introduction.....	63
B. Standard of Review.....	63
C. The post-conviction court erred in denying claims.....	64
III. THE TRIAL POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND IN FINDING THAT MR. WADE FAILED TO ESTABLISH DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE AND PREJUDICE AT THE JURY SELECTION PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. FURTHER, MR. WADE’S CONVICTIONS ARE MATERIALLY UNRELIABLE DUE TO COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE	95
A. Introduction and Standard of Review.....	95
B. The post-conviction court erred in denying claims.....	96
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	100
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	101
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	75, 77
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 769 So.2d 974, 985 (Fla. 2000)	63
<i>Baxter v. Thomas</i> , 45 F.3d 1501 (11 th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> 516 U.S. 946 (1995).....	92
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	78, 91
<i>Brewer v. Aiken</i> , 935 F.2d 850 (7 th Cir. 1991)	66
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 787 So.2d 765 (Fla. 2001).....	46
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	100
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2007).....	96
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	59
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , __ So.3d __, 2012WL 16745 (Fla. 2012).....	76
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 583 So.2d 740 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991).....	56
<i>Elledge v. Duggar</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11 th Cir.).....	92

<i>Elson v. State</i> , 337 So.2d 959 (Fla. 1976).....	42
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 2007).....	78
<i>Flanagan v. State</i> , 625 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1993).....	52
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	94
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 79 (Fla. 2007).....	59
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	43
<i>Frazier v. Huffman</i> , 343 F. 3d 780 (6th Cir. 2003).....	75
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000).....	96
<i>Gilbert v. State</i> , 789 So.2d 426 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001).....	42
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 863 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 2003).....	62
<i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007).....	67
<i>Hardin v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 1246 (Fla. DCA 2012).....	42
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	78, 91

<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So.2d 107 (Fla.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 965 (1995).....	92
<i>Holloman v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 403 (Fla. 2 ^d DCA 2007).....	42
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	46, 78
<i>House v. Balkcom</i> , 725 F.2d 608 (11 th Cir. 1984).....	66
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	63, 77
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 598 So.2d 303 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1992).....	52
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 162 F.3d 630 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	66
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1995).....	43
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So.2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	48
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 988 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	77
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	42
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 775 So.2d 263 (Fla. 2000)	60
<i>Kenlev v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8 th Cir. 1991)	67

<i>Kimmellman v. Morrison</i> , 447 U.S. 365 (1986)	67
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	46
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206, (1966)	41
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> , 307 F.3d 36 (3d Cir. 2002)	66
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	39, 43
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 48 So.3d 777 (Fla. 2010)	47
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009)	59
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	51
<i>Middleton v. Dugger</i> , 849 F.2d 491 (11 th Cir. 1988)	92
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 42 So.3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	47
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 689 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	52
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 932 So.2d 986 (Fla.2006).	64
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	40

<i>Parker v. State</i> , 3 So.3d 974 (Fla. 2009)	77
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371 (1980)	41
<i>Pentecost v. State</i> , 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	96
<i>Ponticelli v. State</i> , 941 So.2d 1073 (Fla.2006).....	75, 77
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009).....	63, 68
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 14 F.3d 554 (11 th Cir. 1994)	76
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	75, 76
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 99 So.3d 459 (Fla. 2012)	96
<i>Rodriquez v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	52
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 948 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	59
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	67
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	76, 92
<i>Saintilus v. State</i> , 869 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	60

<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010)	68
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , __ So.3d __, 2013 WL 3334922 (Fla. 2013).	63, 93
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 833 So.2d 766, 722 (Fla. 2004)	75
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2001)	40
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 982 So.2d 672 (Fla. 2008)	59
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	77
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	96, 97
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 645 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1994)	42
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	94
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 870 So.2d 26 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003)	42
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So.3d 857 (Fla. 2010).....	2, 3, 97
<i>Wade v. Florida</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1004 (2011).....	2

<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	66, 67, 76
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	64, 68
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 641 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1994)	52
<i>Wong Sun v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	41

Statutes

Section 90.402-403.....	47
Section 90.404.....	52
Section 90.803(18)(e)	46

Constitution

Art. I, §9, Florida Constitution.....	39, 63, 96
Art. I, §16, Florida Constitution.....	39, 63, 96
4 th Amendment, United States	41, 43
5 th Amendment, United States Constitution.....	39, 62, 96
6 th Amendment, United States	39, 62, 94, 96

8th Amendment,
United States39, 62, 96

14th Amendment,
United States Constitution.....39, 43, 62, 96

Others

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and
Performance of Counsel and Death
Penalty Cases.....20, 79
